geographic diversification primarily in the home markets of the Group and in the Eurozone. Share investments are

predominantly made by the Austrian companies.

Currency risk
To diversify its portfolio, the investment area also makes use of international capital markets and, to a very small extent,

foreign currencies. The high degree of involvement in the CEE region results in currency risks at the VIG Insurance Group

level in spite of matching local currency investments made at the local level.

Concentration risk
Internal guidelines and limit system are used to keep concentrations within the desired safety margin. Consultation across

business lines provides for a comprehensive view of all significant risks.

CAPITAL MARKET SCENARIO ANALYSIS
This analysis is carried out annually for all insurance companies of VIG Insurance Group in order to check the risk capacity

of the investments. The following table shows the stress parameters and the effects on IFRS capital of each scenario for

31 December 2019 (not including deferred taxes, deferred profit participation or deferred mathematical reserve).

Reduction in market value Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%
of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%
of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%
Market value of assets less liabilities (in EUR millions) 7,301.5 5,204.4 5,802.4 5,402.1 6,546.8 5,366.1

In scenario 1, the fair value of shares, bonds and real estate all decrease sharply at the same time – ceteris paribus. The

fair value of the assets is always still significantly higher than the value of the liabilities after stress.

CREDIT RISK FROM INVESTMENTS
When managing risks related to credit quality, a distinction must be made between liquid and tradable risks (e.g. exchange-

listed bonds) and bilateral risks, such as, for example, time deposits, OTC derivatives, loans, private placements and securities

accounts/depositories. The risk is monitored by means of ratings and limited by diversification limits at the portfolio level.

[…]

Changes in disposals -14,626 -620,079 -10,905 -236,835 -127,104 -4,882,325

Disposals due to maturity -50,402 -412,431 -2,174 -34,370 -342,686 -68,202,599
Due to expiration -42,355 -357,691 -1,288 -25,545 -307,952 -67,896,903
Due to death -8,047 -54,740 -886 -8,825 -34,734 -305,696

Premature disposals -167,610 -1,397,989 -38,878 -457,142 -670,703 -8,794,647
Due to non-redemption -27,183 -106,539 -432 -13,652 -60,046 -397,468
Due to lapse without payment -62,751 -339,169 -1,039 -4,839 -293,621 -4,462,054
Due to redemption -77,548 -703,411 -29,119 -281,836 -308,424 -3,345,022
Due to waiver of premium -128 -248,870 -8,288 -156,815 -8,612 -590,103

As of 31.12.2019 1,946,666 18,890,782 484,033 9,676,032 6,889,254 167,113,500

96 Annual Financial Report 2019

EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSES FOR THE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE BUSINESSES
The following table shows the sensitivities for changes in the assumptions used to calculate the embedded value for the life

and health insurance businesses and value of new business as of 31 December 2019:

Embedded value for the life and health insurance business Austria/
Germany

Change CEE Change Total Change

  in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in %

Base value 1,662,607   1,976,623   3,639,229
Increase in yield curve 1% 677,295 40.7 73,807 3.7 751,102 20.6
Decrease in yield curve 1% -1,175,495 -70.7 -119,589 -6.1 -1,295,084 -35.6
Decrease in share and real estate values 10% as of the
reporting date -111,042 -6.7 -15,658 -0.8 -126,700 -3.5
Increase in share and real estate volatility 25% -24,785 -1.5 -14,608 -0.7 -39,393 -1.1
Increase in yield curve volatility 25% -129,603 -7.8 -16,525 -0.8 -146,128 -4.0
Decrease in administrative expenses 10% 99,596 6.0 53,612 2.7 153,207 4.2
Decrease in lapse rates 10% 4,909 0.3 38,789 2.0 43,698 1.2
Decrease in mortality 5% for endowment and risk insurance 8,681 0.5 23,814 1.2 32,495 0.9
Decrease in mortality 5% for annuities -65,801 -4.0 -1,259 -0.1 -67,060 -1.8
No volatility adjustment -93,734 -5.6 0 0.0 -93,734 -2.6

Value of new business Austria/
Germany

Change CEE Change Total Change

  in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in %

Base value 36,773   66,800   103,573
Increase in yield curve 1% 15,668 42.6 5,503 8.2 21,171 20.4
Decrease in yield curve 1% -34,384 -93.5 -9,469 -14.2 -43,853 -42.3
Decrease in administrative expenses 10% 4,877 13.3 5,394 8.1 10,271 9.9
Decrease in lapse rates 10% 1,790 4.9 6,381 9.6 8,171 7.9
Decrease in mortality 5% for endowment and risk insurance 1,467 4.0 2,791 4.2 4,258 4.1
Decrease in mortality 5% for annuities -3,165 -8.6 -143 -0.2 -3,308 -3.2
No volatility adjustment -2,535 -6.9 0 0.0 -2,535 -2.4

The sensitivities are based on the same management rules and policyholder behaviour as the base case. Each sensitivity

is calculated separately. If two events occur simultaneously, the effect is not necessarily equal to the sum of the individual

sensitivities.

Provisions in the property and casualty line of business

GENERAL INFORMATION
If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all amounts that a company in property and casualty line of business

pays or expects to have to pay to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs of investigating, adjusting and

[…]

Financial instruments recognised at fair value through profit
and loss* 5 0 0 0 9
*Including held for trading

The reclassifications between Level 1 and Level 2 are primarily due to changes in liquidity, trading frequency and trading

activity. The reclassifications to Level 3 were performed due to consolidation effects between the measurement hierarchies.

Sensitivities

With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), the VIG Insurance Group

assumes that alternative inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

146 Annual Financial Report 2019

The most important bonds measured using a level 3 method in the financial instruments available for sale category are held

by the Austrian, Czech and Polish companies and show the following sensitivities:

Financial instruments available for sale – loans Fair Value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 31.12.2019 337,198
Rating-dependent spread +50bp -6,172
Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -6,172

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Real estate Fair Value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 31.12.2019 3,489,270
Rental income -5% 3,368,915
Rental income +5% 3,615,298
Capitalisation rate -50bp 3,699,636
Capitalisation rate +50bp 3,310,675
Land prices -5% 3,455,139
Land prices +5% 3,528,161

Since real estate is measured at cost, negative sensitivities would only affect profit or loss if property value fell below book

value. Other comprehensive income was therefore unaffected.

Hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value

Measurement hierarchy Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial instruments recognised at fair value 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

in EUR '000

Financial assets

Financial instruments available for sale 21,011,483 19,451,543 3,476,413 3,396,763 660,207 633,387
Bonds 18,569,199 17,352,412 3,387,820 3,327,159 343,422 331,579